

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

February 14, 2024

Andy Venn 5962 Hemlock Dr Holt, MI 48842

RE: License #: AS330417322

Magnify Home Care 1726 Teel Ave Lansing, MI 48910

Dear Mr. Venn:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

Jana Lipps, Licensing Consultant
Bureau of Community and Health Systems

611 W. Ottawa Street

P.O. Box 30664 Lansing, MI 48909

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS330417322

Licensee Name: Andy Venn

Licensee Address: 5962 Hemlock Dr

Holt, MI 48842

Licensee Telephone #: (517) 402-3013

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Andy Venn

Name of Facility: Magnify Home Care

Facility Address: 1726 Teel Ave

Lansing, MI 48910

Facility Telephone #: (517) 657-7078

Capacity: 4

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

AGED

II. Purpose of Addendum

To update the population served on this license to include provisions for the mentally ill.

III. Methodology

On 2/5/24 I received a telephone communication from licensee, Andy Venn, requesting a special certification be issued for the facility. Mr. Venn reported that he would like to have a special certification to serve the resident populations of developmentally disabled and mentally ill. The current license has been issued to provide care to developmentally disabled and aged individuals. I requested an updated resume highlighting experience working with mentally ill individuals in a direct care capacity for a period of at least one year.

On 2/5/24 Mr. Venn provided an updated resume highlighting that he has work experience working for the Listening Ear Home Care, in Mt. Pleasant, MI, from September 2008 through October 2010. It is documented on Mr. Venn's resume that he provided direct care services to mentally ill and developmentally disabled residents while working at this organization.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Adequate documentation has been provided to prove that Mr. Venn has at least one year of experience working with individuals diagnosed with mental illness.

V. Recommendation

Modify the current population served to include provisions to care for individuals with mental illness.

02/14/24

Jana Lipps

Date

Licensing Consultant

Approved:

Dawn Timm

Date

02/22/2024

Area Manager